

No. 18-321

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

MAMA MYRA'S
BAKERY, INC., PETITIONER

v.

The STATE OF TOUROVIA, ON BEHALF
OF HANK AND CODY BARBER, RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TOUROVIA*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. MAMA MYRA’S REFUSAL TO CREATE THE BARBER’S CAKE IS EXPRESSION THAT IS ENTITLED TO FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION. APPLICATION OF THE TOUROVIA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT TO MAMA MYRA’S EXPRESSION VIOLATES ITS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CHOOSE THE CONTENT OF ITS OWN SPEECH.....	5
A. Mama Myra’s Refusal to Create the Requested Cake is Expression Entitled to Full First Amendment Protection.....	5
B. Mama Myra’s Should Not be Forced to Create an Expressive Cake Because it Would Violate the Bakery’s First Amendment Right to Choose the Content of its Own Speech....	11
C. This Court Should Not Apply the <i>O’Brien</i> Test Because Mama Myra’s Refusal to Bake the Cake Does Not Involve Nonspeech Conduct. However, if this Court Applies the Test, the Bakery Should Still Prevail	13
II. SECTION 22.5(b) OF THE TOUROVIA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT VIOLATES MAMA MYRA’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PASS STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER <i>SMITH</i>	15
A. Mama Myra’s Advances a “Hybrid” Claim, Which Automatically Subjects the Law to Strict Scrutiny Under <i>Smith</i>	16
B. Even if this Court Finds That Mama Myra’s Does Not Advance a “Hybrid” Claim, Section 22.5(b) is Still Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because the Law Burdens a Sincere Religious Belief, and is Not Neutral and Generally Applicable Under <i>Smith</i>	17
C. Section 22.5(b) of the Tourovia Civil Rights Act Fails Strict Scrutiny	22

CONCLUSION	25
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	11, 16
---------------------------	--------

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Nonviolence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	9
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	16, 17
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 17, 19, 21

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	23
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dept. of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	18
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	6, 9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	5, 14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23, 24
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	12
Circuit Court Cases	
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21, 22

<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
---	----

Other Authorities

Alex Matthews, <i>Rising to the Occasion: Bakers from Around the World Showcase Their Incredible Skills at the World’s Largest Cake Decorating Show—but Albert Einstein is Crowned the Winner!</i> , Daily Mail (Apr. 18, 2016, 5:36 PM), http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-3544758/Rising-occasion-Bakers-world-showcase-incredible-skills-World-s-Largest-Cake-Decorating-Albert-Einsteincrownedwinner.html	7, 8
<i>Cake Decorating Contest</i> , Oregon State University, http://extension.oregonstate.edu/clackamas/sites/default/files/cake_decorating_contest.pdf (last visited Mar. 4, 2018)	8
Cele Otones & Elizabeth Pleck, <i>Cinderella Dreams: The Allure of the Lavish Wedding</i> (2003)	10
Michael E. Ross, <i>Cake Toppers Break with Cookie-Cutter Past</i> , NBC News (June 2, 2015, 7:42 PM), http://www.nbcnews.com/id/7969694/#.Wpb0L-dG3IU	10
Search Results for Query Term “Same Sex Cake Topper,” Etsy, https://www.etsy.com/ (follow hyperlink; then enter words “Same Sex Cake Topper” in the search bar).....	10, 15
